

No. 23A641

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, ET AL., APPLICANTS

v.

DONALD AGEE JR., ET AL.

**RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR STAY AND REQUEST FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

**To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Heather Meingast
Division Chief
Civil Rights and Elections Division

Erik A. Grill
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights and Elections Division

Attorneys for Respondent
Michigan Secretary of State

Dated: January 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Opinion Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statement of the Case	3
A. Overview of the redistricting process in Michigan	4
1. The establishment of the Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission.	4
2. The Commission must draft and approve redistricting plans.	5
3. The Commission adopted plans on December 28, 2021.	7
4. The Secretary of State’s duty to implement the new maps.	7
5. The November 8, 2022 general election is held using the new maps.	8
B. Procedural history	9
1. Pre-judgment proceedings.....	9
2. Post-judgment proceedings.	10
Argument	11
A. Estimated timeline for implementing new districts with no precinct changes.	14
B. Estimated timeline for implementing new districts with precinct changes.	15
C. Considerations that apply to either process.....	16
D. The district court’s timeline.....	18
Conclusion.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 49 (2017)	19
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D. Mich. 2022)	5
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	20
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 921 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2018)	4
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 922 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018)	4
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , No. 1:19-cv-614, 2020 WL 8184334 (W.D. Mich. July 6, 2020)	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	12
<i>In re Independent Citizens Redistricting Comm’n for State Legislative & Cong. Dist.’s Duty to Redraw Districts by Nov. 1, 2021</i> , 961 N.W.2d 211 (Mich. 2021)	7
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982)	19
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994)	19
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 808 (2017)	19
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018)	19

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 1090 (2011) 19

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) 20

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) 20

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1253..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 9

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8) 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.133..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.161..... 13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.163..... 8, 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.163(1)–(2) 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.173..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.499(3) 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509p(d) 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.552..... 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.654a..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.657..... 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.661..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.661(1) 15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.661(2) 15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.714..... 18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a..... 18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.761d..... 17
Mich. Comp. Laws, § 168.10(1) 13

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4..... 18
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6..... 1, 4
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(1) 4
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(1)–(2)..... 5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(10) 5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(13) 4, 5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(14)(b)..... 6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(15) 6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(16) 6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(17) 6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(19) 4
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(4) 1, 5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(4)–(5)..... 5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(7) 5, 6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(9) 5
Mich. Const. art. IV, §§ 2–3..... 8
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2 4
U.S. Const. amend XIV..... 9
